
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015209-2022 

Contract

(FTUAS) Integration into T23 Combat Management

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-015209

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02fa4d  

Published 31 May 2022, 1:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

PORTSMOUTH

Email

eleanor.towler100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015209-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015209-2022
mailto:eleanor.towler100@mod.gov.uk
https://www.contracts.mod.uk/


Page 2 to 6

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

(FTUAS) Integration into T23 Combat Management

Reference number

702071451

II.1.2) Main CPV code

51900000 - Installation services of guidance and control systems

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Notice of contract awarded for (FTUAS) Integration into T23 Combat Management System

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,124,573

II.2) Description



Page 3 to 6

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

(FTUAS) Integration into T23 Combat Management System

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

The Royal Navy, part of the UK Ministry of Defence, intends to award a contract to BAE
Systems for the development of software and procurement of hardware to integrate data



Page 4 to 6

streams from the Flexible Tactical Uncrewed Aerial System (FTUAS) into its host Type-23
frigate (T23) Combat Management System (CMS). The contract will have an initial term of 3
years and 3 months, plus 2 options to extend for a further 1 year each. It is considered that
this contract can be awarded using the negotiated procedure without prior publication of a
contract notice pursuant to Regulation 16(1)(a)(ii) of The Defence and Security Public
Contracts Regulations 2011 for technical reasons. 

This is because the FTUAS hardware and software solution will require integration with
‘legacy’ Combat Management System (CMS) on the host platform. The CMS is a proprietary
system owned by BAE Systems, no other supplier has access to it. As well as owning and
developing the CMS, BAES also are the sole owners of the source code for the CMS system
and as such are the only supplier who are in possession of the expertise and know-how to
complete the required upgrades, and to meet the security and integration testing
requirements stipulated by the Integrating Authority of the MOD. The development work
required to deliver the CMS functionality of the FTUAS programme is such that considerable
alterations are required to be made of the CMS software, leaving BAES as the only supplier
with the required access and means to the source code needed to fulfil the requirement.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-029406

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/029406-2021


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BAE SYSTEMS SURFACE SHIPS

PORTSMOUTH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,124,573



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

MOD PORTSMOUTH

PORTSMOUTH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T08:07:12+0100
	TCPDF




